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Est Change Downgrade 

TP Change Upgrade 

Rating Change Downgrade 

 
Company Data and Valuation Summary 

Reuters:  PNCI.BO 

Bloomberg:  PNCL IN Equity 

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/US$bn):  143.5 / 1.7 

52 Wk H / L (Rs):  574 / 304 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs/US$):  633.8 / 7.6 

Stock performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr: 26.3 / 71.1 / 78.8 

Nifty 50 performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr: 2.8 / 3.3 / 25.3 

 

Shareholding  2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 

Promoters 56.1 56.1 56.1 

DIIs 28.1 27.2 27.0 

FIIs 10.8 11.0 11.9 

Others 5.1 5.7 5.1 

Pro pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financial and Valuation Summary 

Particulars (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Revenue 70,238 76,992 84,471 96,132 

Growth YoY% 11.4% 9.6% 9.7% 13.8% 

EBITDA 9,169 12,774 10,548 14,749 

EBITDA margin % 13.1 16.6 12.5 15.3 

Adj PAT 5,745 8,498 6,804 10,420 

Growth YoY% 28.3% 47.9% -19.9% 53.2% 

Adj EPS 22.4 33.1 26.5 40.6 

RoE 15.8 19.5 13.3 17.5 

ROCE (%) 13.3 16.8 12.0 15.8 

EV/EBITDA 12.7 9.1 11.0 7.9 

P/E(x) 20.7 14.0 17.5 11.4 

Source: Bloomberg, Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional 

Equities Research 

 

Key Links : 

4QFY24 Investor PPT 

 

 

 

 

Please refer to the disclaimer towards the end of the 

document. 

Key Points 

 The EBITDA numbers deviated by ~86% from NBIE estimates (Act./Est.: 

Rs5,652mn/Rs3,042mn) due to a decline in overall expenses.   

 While the management expects an order inflow of Rs80-100bn, it has 

guided for a rather conservative 10% growth in revenue and lower 

EBITDA margin of 12-12.5% in FY25 vs 16% in FY24. The company is 

likely to spend ~Rs1-1.2bn in capex in FY25. 

 The industry is hopeful that bidding and awarding activity will pick up after 

the conclusion of ongoing general elections and large number of projects 

would be awarded during FY25. 

 The NHAI has floated 150+ projects with an aggregate value of Rs1,500bn 

and the company will participate for bidding in the projects worth Rs100bn. 

 While we remain positive about the sector, the stock has climbed 25% 

since April’24. We have increased the multiple from 12x to 13x - the 

highest in 3 years and 5 years. We have downgraded the stock to 

“Accumulate” and value it at a P/E of 13x on FY26E EPS and BOT/HAM 

projects at 0.6x P/B. 

4QFY24 performance update: The awarding activity remains sluggish with 

delays in bidding for new projects in both EPC as well as HAM modes. PNC 

reported a revenue of Rs23.4bn, up 10.8% YoY. Operating expenses 

decreased by 3.1% YoY primarily due to a 13.4% YoY decrease in other 

expenses. EBITDA reached Rs5.6bn, up 101.1% YoY, with EBITDA margin 

at 24.1%, up by 1,085bps YoY. Adjusted PAT stood at Rs4bn, up 118.1% 

YoY. The company has given a guidance of 10% growth in revenue and 

EBITDA margin of 12-12.5% for FY25. The order book position declined by 

10.9% QoQ to Rs154bn. The net working capital days increased to 102 in 

4QFY24 from 73 days in 3QFY24. 

Orderbook update: As of March 31, 2024, the company's order book stood 

at Rs155bn, with Water & Canal projects contributing Rs46bn in FY24. The 

value of contracts under execution exceeds Rs204bn, equivalent to 2.7x the 

revenue of FY24. Road EPC projects constitute 70% of the total order book. 

Asset business update: The company is currently managing 28 

construction projects, with 23 operating under the HAM model. 10 projects 

have attained their COD or PCOD while 9 are under construction. The total 

equity requirement for all the projects stands at Rs30bn, with investments of 

Rs19.8bn already made as of March’24. The company anticipates a total 

equity requirement of ~Rs11.2bn over the next 2-3 years. 

 

CMP: Rs559 | Target Price (TP): Rs589 | Upside: 5%  May 26, 2024 

https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/c3823c51-e193-4f5f-9615-3a58449f71b1.pdf
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Asset monetization deal with HIT: The company has signed a SPA with the Highways 

Infrastructure Trust (HIT) to divest 12 assets, comprising 11 HAM projects and 1 BOT project. The 

EV of this transaction is Rs90.1bn with an equity value of Rs29bn. The completion of the deal is 

scheduled in two phases by Sept’24. Phase 1 comprises 6 HAM and 1 BOT project with an EV of 

Rs50.1bn and equity value of Rs9.9bn. Phase 2 involves the remaining 5 HAM projects, carrying 

an EV of Rs39.9bn and equity value of Rs7.4bn.  

Exhibit 1: 4QFY24 standalone performance 

Particulars (Rsmn) 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY23 FY24 

Revenue 17,211 15,611 16,270 21,146 18,614 16,930 18,027 23,420 70,238 76,992 

YoY Change (%) 37.6% (3.3)% 6.9% 10.3% 8.2% 8.5% 10.8% 10.8% 11.4% 9.6% 

Expenditure           

Cost of Materials Consumed 12,896 11,712 12,053 15,962 14,007 12,583 13,502 15,392 52,624 55,485 

Employee Cost 753 730 1,108 768 833 875 864 984 3,359 3,557 

Other Expenses 1,354 1,099 1,028 1,606 1,324 1,196 1,267 1,391 5,087 5,177 

Total Operating Expenses 15,004 13,541 14,189 18,336 16,164 14,654 15,633 17,768 61,070 64,218 

EBITDA 2,208 2,070 2,081 2,810 2,451 2,276 2,395 5,652 9,169 12,774 

YoY Change (%) 25.8% (6.6)% 1.7% 25.1% 11.0% 10.0% 15.1% 101.1% 16.5% 39.3% 

Margin (%) 12.8% 13.3% 12.8% 13.3% 13.2% 13.4% 13.3% 24.1% 13.1% 16.6% 

Depreciation 269 274 278 279 250 257 261 266 1,100 1,033 

Interest 175 155 162 147 163 187 172 135 638 658 

Other income 75 105 98 105 78 57 42 100 383 278 

Extraordinary Items 370 - - - - - - - 370 - 

PBT (bei) 1,839 1,746 1,739 2,490 2,115 1,890 2,004 5,351 7,813 11,361 

PBT 2,209 1,746 1,739 2,490 2,115 1,890 2,004 5,351 8,184 11,361 

Tax 543 436 445 645 549 492 493 1,328 2,069 2,863 

ETR (%) 24.6% 24.9% 25.6% 25.9% 26.0% 26.0% 24.6% 24.8% 25.3% 25.2% 

Reported PAT 1,665 1,311 1,294 1,845 1,566 1,398 1,511 4,023 6,115 8,498 

Adj. PAT 1,295 1,311 1,294 1,845 1,566 1,398 1,511 4,023 5,745 8,498 

YoY Change (%) 38.8% (3.2)% 59.8% 33.5% 20.9% 6.6% 16.8% 118.1% 28.3% 47.9% 

Adj. EPS 5.1 5.1 5.1 7.2 6.1 5.5 5.9 15.7 22.5 33.1 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 2: Detailed financials 

Y/E March (Rs mm) 4QFY23 3QFY24 4QFY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Estimates Variance (%) FY23 FY24 YoY (%) 

Net Sales 21,146 18,027 23,420 10.8 29.9 23,177 1.1 70,238 76,992 9.6 

Expenditure           

Cost of Materials Consumed 15,962 13,502 15,392 (3.6) 14.0 - - 52,624 55,485 5.4 

Employee Cost 768 864 984 28.1 13.9 - - 3,359 3,557 5.9 

Other Expenses 1,606 1,267 1,391 (13.4) 9.8 - - 5,087 5,177 1.8 

Total Operating Expenses 18,336 15,633 17,768 (3.1) 13.7 20,135 (11.8) 61,070 64,218 5.2 

EBITDA 2,810 2,395 5,652 101.1 136.0 3,042 85.8 9,169 12,774 39.3 

EBITDA Margin (%) 13.3% 13.3% 24.1% 1085bps 1085bps 13.1% 1101bps 13.1% 16.6% 354bps 

Other Income 105 42 100 (4.8) 136.7 - - 383 278 (27.5) 

Interest Costs 147 172 135 (7.7) (21.2) - - 638 658 3.1 

Depreciation 279 261 266 (4.7) 1.9 - - 1,100 1,033 (6.1) 

PBT 2,490 2,004 5,351 114.9 167.0 - - 7,813 11,361 45.4 

Tax 645 493 1,328 105.8 169.2 - - 2,069 2,863 38.4 

Adjusted PAT 1,845 1,511 4,023 118.1 166.3 1,962 105.1 5,745 8,498 47.9 

Exceptional Items - - - - - - - 370 - NA 

Reported PAT 1,845 1,511 4,023 118.1 166.3 1,962 105.1 6,115 8,498 39.0 

NPM (%) 8.7% 8.4% 17.2% 846bps 880bps 8.5% 872bps 8.7% 11.0% 233bps 

EPS (Rs.) 7.2 5.9 15.7 118.1 166.2 7.6 105.1 22.5 33.3 47.9 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

 

Exhibit 3: Change in estimates  

Particulars FY25E FY26E 

(Rs mn) Old New Change (%) Old New Change (%) 

Revenue 84,200 84,471 0.3 92,933 96,132 3.4 

EBITDA 13,402 10,548 (21.3) 16,103 14,749 (8.4) 

PAT 8,832 6,804 (23.0) 10,761 10,420 (3.2) 

Source: Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 4: Book to bill ratio 

 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 
 

4QFY24 concall highlights 
 

Status of Construction sector- 

o Awarding activity continued to remain subdued during FY24. Many new projects in both EPC 

as well as HAM modes scheduled for bidding were delayed. 

o The company expects construction biddings to increase in FY25 post Lok Sabha elections.  

o In FY24, MoRTH, NHAI and NHIDCL constructed 12,349km of national highways. 

o The target set for highway construction in FY25 is 11,000-11,500km, which is lower than 

FY24 (13,000km).  

o NHAI has floated 150 projects worth Rs1,500bn. 

Financial Performance- 

o Revenue jumped by 10.8% YoY to Rs23,420mn. 

o The company’s EBITDA grew by 101.1% YoY to Rs5,652mn. 

o EBITDA margin improved by 1,085bps YoY to 24.1%. 

o PAT came in at Rs 4,023mn, up 118.1% YoY. 

Orderbook Details –  

o The company’s order book stood at Rs155bn as on 31st  March, 2024.  

o Water & Canal projects accounted for Rs46bn of orderbook in 4QFY24. 

o Value of contracts under execution is Rs155bn+, which is 2.7x FY24 revenue. 

o Road EPC projects constitute 70% of the total order book. 

o The company is expecting Rs80-100bn worth of new orders (excluding Rs50bn already 

secured) in FY25. 

o It has identified 90 projects (20 EPC, 60 HAM and 30 BOT). In terms of the pecking order, 

the company will prioritise EPC, HAM and then BOT projects. 

o The company has guided for Rs25bn revenue in FY25 from the Jal Jeevan Mission. The 

debtors from Water orders as of March’24 stood at Rs9bn.  

2.0

2.3

3.0
2.9

2.6

2.2
2.1

1.8

2.3

2.0

 -

 0.50

 1.00

 1.50

 2.00

 2.50

 3.00

 3.50

 -

 50.0

 100.0

 150.0

 200.0

 250.0

3
Q

F
Y

2
2

4
Q

F
Y

2
2

1
Q

F
Y

2
3

2
Q

F
Y

2
3

3
Q

F
Y

2
3

4
Q

F
Y

2
3

1
Q

F
Y

2
4

2
Q

F
Y

2
4

3
Q

F
Y

2
4

4
Q

F
Y

2
4

Orderbook (Rs bn) Trailing book to bill (x, RHS)



  

 

 

Institutional Equities

PNC Infratech (PNCL) 

5 

Asset Business- 

o The company currently has 28 construction projects in its portfolio. 

o Among these, 23 projects are under the HAM model and 10 have achieved their COD or 

PCOD; 9 projects are under construction, 3 have received FC and a concession agreement 

has been signed for 1 project. 

o The collective equity requirement for all the projects amounts to Rs30.9bn and investments 

totaling Rs19.8bn have already been made as of March’24. 

o The company estimates total equity requirement in FY25 at Rs6.4bn and Rs3.3bn in FY26 

while the remaining will be in FY27. 

Asset monetization- 

o The company has signed SPA with HIT to divest 12 assets, which include 11 HAM projects 

and 1 BOT project at an EV of Rs90.1bn. Equity value amounts to Rs29bn. 

o The deal is expected to be completed in two tranches by Dec’24: Phase 1 and Phase 2. 

o Phase 1 includes 6 HAM projects and 1 BOT project with EV of Rs50.1bn (debt of Rs 35.6bn) 

to be completed by Sept’24. 

o Phase 2 includes remaining 5 HAM projects with EV of Rs39.9bn (debt of Rs29.2bn). 

Guidance and capex –  

o The management has guided for revenue growth 10% for FY25. 

o EBITDA margin guidance is maintained at 12-12.5% for FY25. 

o The company expects an order inflow of Rs80-100bn in FY25. 

o Capex for FY25 is expected at ~Rs1-1.2bn. 

Others- 

o The company has a standalone debt of Rs3.8bn and cash balance of Rs6.6bn as of March’24. 

o Mobilisation advance and retention money stand at Rs4.2bn and Rs1.3bn, respectively. 

o Net working capital days increased to 102 in March’24 from 73 days in Dec’23. 

o The company has received Rs2.9bn this year as arbitration settlement. It has received 

Rs1.1bn in April’24 and another Rs3.9bn is expected in 10-15 days. 
 

                                     Exhibit 5: Valuation summary 

Particulars  (Rs)  

March’26 PAT 10,420 

Target Multiple (x) 13 

Equity value (Rs mn) 1,35,460 

No of shares (mn) 257 

Value per share (Rs) 528 

Value of BOT projects (Rs) 15 

Value of HAM projects (Rs) 45 

Target Price (Rs) 589 

CMP (Rs) 559 

Potential upside/(downside) (%) 5% 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financial statement 

Exhibit 6: Income statement 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net sales 63,055 70,238 76,992 84,471 96,132 

growth (%) 28.0 11.4 9.6 9.7 13.8 

Operating expenses 55,183 61,070 64,218 73,923 81,383 

EBITDA 7,872 9,169 12,774 10,548 14,749 

growth (%) 17.0 16.5 39.3 -17.4 39.8 

Depreciation 1,299 1,100 1,033 1,512 964 

EBIT 6,573 8,069 11,741 9,036 13,784 

Interest paid 801 638 658 556 564 

Other income 542 383 278 591 673 

Pre-tax profit 6,314 7,813 11,361 9,071 13,893 

Tax  1,836 2,069 2,863 2,268 3,473 

Effective tax rate (%) 29.1 26.5 25.2 25.0 25.0 

Net profit 4,478 5,745 8,498 6,804 10,420 

Exceptional items  - - - - - 

Adjusted net profit 4,478 5,745 8,498 6,804 10,420 

growth (%) 23.7 28.3 47.9 (19.9) 53.2 

EPS 17.5 22.4 33.1 26.5 40.6 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research  

Exhibit 7: Balance Sheet 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Equity Capital 513 513 513 513 513 

Reserves and Surplus 32,889 38,903 47,272 53,947 64,239 

Networth 33,402 39,416 47,785 54,460 64,752 

Total Debt 2,158 4,500 3,600 3,700 3,900 

Deferred tax liability - - - - - 

Other noncurrent liabilities 7,516 6,339 5,570 5,424 5,303 

Trade Payables 5,076 6,790 7,088 9,172 11,212 

Other Current Liabilities 4,870 3,660 4,152 4,714 5,414 

Total Current Liabilities 9,946 10,450 11,240 13,886 16,626 

Total liabilities 53,021 60,705 68,195 77,470 90,581 

       

Net Block 5,894 5,294 5,261 5,249 5,784 

CWIP - - - - - 

Investment 8,712 10,347 14,547 18,047 21,547 

Other non-current assets 3,194 2,628 2,891 4,336 6,504 

Inventories 4,808 7,644 7,752 7,904 7,904 

Sundry Debtors 12,728 19,055 20,887 23,379 27,133 

Cash and Bank 4,068 3,057 1,951 2,714 4,667 

Other current assets 4,535 1,661 3,591 3,262 2,838 

Total Current Assets 29,370 34,893 37,953 42,295 49,202 

Total Assets 53,021 60,705 68,195 77,470 90,581 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 8: Cash flow statement 

YE March (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

EBIT 8,451 12,019 9,627 14,457 8,451 

Add: Depreciation & 
Impairment 

1,100 1,033 1,512 964 1,100 

Cash flow from operations 
before WC changes 

9,551 13,052 11,139 15,422 9,551 

Net change in Working capital (8,004) (3,106) (625) (1,935) (8,004) 

Tax paid (2,069) (2,863) (2,268) (3,473) (2,069) 

Net cash from operations (521) 7,082 8,246 10,013 (521) 

       

Capital expenditure (500) (1,000) (1,500) (1,500) (500) 

Sale of investments (2,836) (4,240) (3,554) (3,500) (2,836) 

Net cash from investing (2,770) (5,503) (6,499) (7,168) (2,770) 

       

Issue of shares - - - - - 

Increase in debt 2,737 (1,900) (300) (200) 2,737 

Dividends paid incl. tax (128) (128) (128) (128) (128) 

Net cash from financing 2,280 (2,686) (984) (892) 2,280 

Net Cash (1,011) (1,106) 763 1,953 (1,011) 

Opening Cash 4,068 3,057 1,951 2,714 4,068 

Closing Cash 3,057 1,951 2,714 4,667 3,057 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 9: Key ratios 

YE March FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Adj EPS (Rs) 17.5 22.4 33.1 26.5 40.6 

Adj EPS growth (%) 23.7 28.3 47.9 (19.9) 53.2 

EBITDA margin (%) 12.5 13.1 16.6 12.5 15.3 

Pre-tax margin (%) 10.0 11.1 14.8 10.7 14.5 

ROE (%) 14.3 15.8 19.5 13.3 17.5 

ROCE (%) 12.5 13.3 16.8 12.0 15.8 

Turnover & Leverage ratios      

Asset turnover (x) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 

Leverage factor (x) 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 

Net margin (%) 7.1 8.2 11.0 8.1 10.8 

Net Debt/Equity (x) (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 

Working Capital Ratio      

Inventory days 28 40 37 34 30 

Receivable days 74 99 99 101 103 

Payable days 29 35 34 40 43 

Valuation (x)      

PE (x) 26.5 20.7 14.0 17.5 11.4 

Price/Book value (x) 3.6 3.0 2.5 2.2 1.8 

PCE (x) 20.6 17.4 12.5 14.3 10.4 

EV/Net sales (x) 1.8 1.7 1.5 1.4 1.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 14.7 12.7 9.1 11.0 7.9 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research  
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Rating track  
 

Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

23 April 2020 BUY 123 210 

27 May 2020 BUY 103 210 

29 June 2020 BUY 139 236 

9 July 2020 BUY 146 236 

31 August 2020 BUY 169 241 

23 September 2020 BUY 163 257 

24 September 2020 BUY 163 257 

6 October 2020 BUY 161 257 

4 November 2020 BUY 169 257 

6 January 2021 BUY 184 272 

8 February 2021 BUY 250 348 

28 June 2021 BUY 246 337 

12 August 2021 BUY 309 356 

16 November 2021 BUY 327 431 

18 February 2022 BUY 279 431 

31 May 2022 BUY 251 435 

10 August 2022 BUY 258 381 

19 September 2022 BUY 275 400 

16 November 2022 BUY 256 400 

13 March 2023 BUY 295 375 

22 March 2023 BUY 287 393 

28 May 2023 BUY 315 405 

14 August 2023 BUY 351 443 

2 November 2023 BUY 324 469 

7 February 2024 BUY 444 520 

26 May 2024 ACCUMULATE 559 589 

  

Rating track graph 
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DISCLOSURES 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. 
NBEPL is a registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. 
INH000001436. NBEPL is also a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in 
cash and derivatives segments.  

NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at 
times, have different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 

NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing 
in securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. 
NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the 
research report with the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership 
of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research 
report. 

NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities 
of the company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any 
compensation or other benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. 
Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in 
market making activity of the subject company. 

Analyst Certification: I, Jyoti Gupta, research analyst the author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this 
research report accurately reflects my personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It 
is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of 
specific recommendations or views in this research.  The analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this research 
report and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.  
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL 
is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage 
in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation 
and particular needs of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or 
redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any 
way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients 
as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in 
a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject 
NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. 
NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent 
error in the information contained in this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of 
any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, 
and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications 
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